

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARCH 2009

---

NO. 09-9100

---

TIM RIGGINS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KELLIE PLAYER  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities Cited.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Arguments.....	2
Argument.....	4
I.    AN UNAUTHORIZED DRIVER’S STANDING TO OBJECT TO A SEARCH OF A RENTAL VEHICLE BY LAW ENFORCEMENT IS SHOWN BY A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY THAT SOCIETY IS PREPARED TO RECOGNIZE AS DEFINED IN <i>RAKAS V. ILLINOIS</i> . IT MUST BE DETERMINED USING THE MODIFIED BRIGHT LINE OR TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES APPROACH IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE INDIVIDUAL’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST IN SEARCHES.....	4
A. <i>Rakas v. Illinois recognized a legitimate expectation of privacy as the grounds for standing under the Fourth Amendment</i> .....	4
1. <i>Rakas recognized that Fourth Amendment rights are personal</i> .....	5
2. <i>The test for a legitimate expectation of privacy is both subjective and objective</i> .....	5
3. <i>Using a legitimate expectation of privacy for standing is true to the Fourth Amendment</i> .....	6
B. <i>The modified bright line test meets the interests of the individual and the government</i> .....	6
1. <i>The objective expectation of privacy can be found, in part, in concepts of property law, previous Supreme Court decisions that suggest society would favor the modified bright line test, and current trends</i> .....	6
2. <i>The government’s interest in securing evidence is protected by the modified bright line test</i> .....	8
C. <i>The totality of circumstances test would also meet the interests of the individual and the government</i> .....	9

1. The objective expectation of privacy can be found by following the principle of Rakas that standing should be considered in light of surrounding circumstances as applied in the totality of circumstances test.....	9
2. The totality of circumstances test also serves the government’s interest.....	10
D. The bright line test does not further principles in Rakas.....	10
1. Language in Rakas suggests that the bright line approach is too strict.....	11
2. Language used in the cases employing the bright line approach suggests that more than one factor is considered in determining whether a defendant has a legitimate expectation of privacy.....	12
II. TIM RIGGINS HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REASONABLENESS OF THE SEARCH. THE MODIFIED BRIGHT LINE APPROACH SHOWS THAT HE HAS A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY AND GIVES THE GOVERNMENT A USABLE TEST FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT IN THE FIELD. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES TEST ALSO SHOWS THAT TIM RIGGINS HAS STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE SEARCH.....	13
A. Tim Riggins has standing under the modified bright-line test because he had the authorized driver’s permission.....	13
B. Tim Riggins has standing under the totality of circumstances approach.....	14
1. Tim Riggins had a legitimate expectation of privacy based on the totality of circumstances under United States v. Smith.....	14
2. Tim Riggins had a legitimate expectation of privacy under United States v. Eden.....	15
Conclusion.....	16
Prayer.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18
Appendix.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

**CASES**

*Minnesota v. Olson*, 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....7

*Rakas v. Illinois*, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16

*United States v. Baker*, 221 F.3d 438 (3rd Cir. 2000).....7

*United States v. Best*, 135 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1998).....13

*United States v. Boruff*, 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990).....10, 11, 12

*United States v. Cooper*, 133 F.3d 1394 (11th Cir. 1998).....11

*United States v. Eden*, 190 Fed. App’x 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....9, 10, 15

*United States v. Muhammad*, 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995).....13, 14

*United States v. Obregon*, 748 F.2d 1371 (10th Cir. 1984).....10, 11, 12

*United States v. Portillo*, 633 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1980).....7

*United States v. Riazco*, 91 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 1996).....10, 11, 12

*United States v. Smith*, 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).....9, 10, 12, 14, 15

*United States v. Thomas*, 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*United States v. Valdez-Hocker*, 333 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2003).....7

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....4, 13

U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2000).....1

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT (4th ed. 2004).....7

Avis Car Rentals, <http://www.avis.com>.....8

Hertz Car Rental, <http://www.hertz.com>.....8
